140DR EM-9533-B Rev.4MG CO., LTD. www.mgco.jp
5-2-55 Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN
Digital Panel Meters 40 Series
RTD INPUT DIGITAL PANEL METER
(4 digits, process meter)
Model: 40DR
OPERATING MANUAL
240DR EM-9533-B Rev.4MG CO., LTD. www.mgco.jp

4540DR EM-9533-B Rev.4MG CO., LTD. www.mgco.jp
5-2-55 Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN
13.2  MODEL NUMBERING
Code number:  40DR–R1–[1][2]
INPUT
	 R1:  �Pt 100 (JIS ’97, IEC) (usable range -200 to +850°C, -328 to +1562°F)
Pt 100 (JIS ’89) (usable range -200 to +650°C, -328 to +1202°F)
[1] POWER INPUT
	 AC Power
		�  K3:  100 – 120 V AC (operational voltage range 85 – 132 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
L3:  200 – 240 V AC (operational voltage range 170 – 264 V, 47 – 66 Hz)
	 DC Power
		  R:  24 V DC (operational voltage range 24 V ±20%, ripple 10% p-p max.)
[2] OPTIONS
	 Blank:  None
	 /Q:  With options (specify the specification)
■ SPECIFICATIONS OF OPTION:  Q
COATING (For the detail, refer to our web site.)
  Moving parts and indicators are not coated.
	� /C01:  Silicone coating
/C02:  Polyurethane coating
/C03:  Rubber coating
EX-FACTORY SETTING
	 /SET:  Preset according to the Ordering Information Sheet (No. ESU-9533)
4640DR EM-9533-B Rev.4MG CO., LTD. www.mgco.jp
5-2-55 Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN
13.3  PARAMETER LIST
MODE PARAMETER SETTING RANGE DISPLAY DEFAULT
VALUE
DECIMAL
POINT
POSITION
UNIT
Measuring Present value -9999 – 9999 ---- ---- *1 °C/°F
Zero & span
adjustment
Zero adjustment -9999 – 9999  to *1 °C
Span adjustment -9999 – 9999  to *1 °C
Temperature unit °C, °F , ---- ----
Decimal point position 1 decimal place,
no decimal point
, ---- ----
Display
setting
Moving average None, 2, 4, 8, 16 , , , , ---- Sample
Brightness 1 (dark) to 5 (bright) , , , , ---- ----
Initialization OFF, initialization , ---- ----
Version indication ---- ---- ---- ---- ----
*1  Conforms to decimal point position setting.
4740DR EM-9533-B Rev.4MG CO., LTD. www.mgco.jp
5-2-55 Minamitsumori, Nishinari-ku, Osaka 557-0063 JAPAN
13.4  PARAMETER MAP
13.4.1  ZERO & SPAN ADJUSTMENT MODE
NOTE
•	The display depends on the settings and input.
•	When the temperature unit is set to Fahrenheit (°F), other parameters are not indicated.
Temperature unit
°C, °F
Zero adjustment
-9999 to 9999
Measuring Mode
SCALE/↑ for ≥ 3 sec.